
3rd April:  Monthly Meeting with JICA HQ / Cambodia Office
10th April: Meeting with Asst. Prof. Dr. Touch Sokneang
12th April: Meeting on Training in Japan with  JICA and related 

18th April: Meeting on Training in Japan with JICA HQ/ Cambodia    

20th April: Meeting with TWG (Communication & 

21st April: Meeting with TWG (Nursing Ethics)
26th April: - Meeting with Mr. Un San for discussion of  
                          International Nurses Day's Event

27th & 28th April: 2nd Workshop for the Development of 

28th April: Dissemination Workshop for National Guideline on 

Project Activities:

                            organization

                            Office

                             Nursing Process)

                             - Meeting with TWG (Nursing Management)

                                            In-Service Training Plan for Nurses

                             In-Service Training for Nurses
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2nd Workshop for the Development of In-Service Training Plan for Nurses
សិ�����េលើកទី ២ េដើម��ីអភិវឌ��ន៍ែផន�របណ��ះប���លក��ងេពលបេ�មើ�រ�រស��ប់គិ�នុប���ក

The project organized the 2nd workshop for the
development of in-service training plan for nurses on 27th
and 28th April in Phnom Penh. The main objectives were to
draft in-service training plan and to determine how to share
the plan with steering committee and sub-technical
working group (Sub-TWG) for further processing. The 4
divided TWG groups finalized the discussion of training
categories such as Nursing Process, Nursing Ethics, Nursing
Management, and Communication from the 1st workshop.

Group members also discussed and assigned the remaining
selection of training topics consisting of Basic Nursing
Skills, Patient Safety, Nursing Research and Nursing
informatics, which were presented on the last day of the
workshop. Following this, the Sub-TWG will be formed and
continue to work on developing training materials in those
topics decided in both 1st and 2nd WS.

All participants of the workshop

Group activity on Patient Safety 

Presentation on Nursing Research

គេ���ង  ��ន េរៀបចំ សិ������� េលើក ទី ២ ស�ីពី��រ អភិវឌ�ែផន��រ បណ��ះបណ�ាល
ក��ងេពលបេ�មើ��រ��រស���ប់ គិ��នុប���ក េធ�ើេ�� ៃថ� ទី ២៧ និង ២៨ ែខេម�� េ�� 
��ជ��នី ភ�ំេពញ ។ េ��លបំណងសំ��ន់គឺេរៀបចំែផន��របណ��ះបណ�ាល និងេដើម�ី
កំណត់ពីរេបៀបែចករ�ែលកែផន��រ��មួយ គណៈកម���រ�គប់�គង និងអនុ�កុម
��រ��របេច�កេទសស���ប់ដំេណើរ��របន�។ �កុម��រ��របេច�កេទស ែដល
��នែបងែចក��ំង ៤ �កុម ��នប��ប់��រពិ��ក�និងេធ�ើបទប���ញអំពី
�ប��នបទបណ��ះបណ�ាលរួម��ន ដំេណើរ��រៃន��រែថ��ំ �កមសីលធម៌
គិ��នុប���ក ��ព��អ�កដឹក��ំ និង��រ�គប់�គង និង��រ����ស័យ��ក់ទង ែដល
��នកំណត់យក��លពីសិ�������េលើកទី ១។

ស��ជិក�កុមក៏��នេធ�ើ��រពិ��ក� និងេ�ជើសេរើស�ប��នបទបណ��ះបណ�ាលែដល
េ��េសសសល់រួម��ន ជំ��ញែថ��ំ��មូល���ន សុវត�ិ��ពអ�កជំងឺ ��រ���វ
���វេលើែផ�កែថ��ំ និងព័ត៌��នវ�ទ�ៃន��រែថ��ំ ែដល�តូវ��នប���ញេ��ៃថ�ចុង
េ���យៃនសិ�������។ ប���ប់ពីេនះ អនុ�កុម��រ��របេច�កេទស នឹង�តូវ��ន
បេង�ើតេឡើង និងបន���រអភិវឌ�ស���រៈបណ��ះបណ�ាលេ��ក��ង�ប��នបទ��ំង ៨
ែដល��នសេ�មចេ��ក��ង សិ�������  ទី ១ និងទី ២ ។

Group discussions about
Nursing Informatics and Nursing Research

Group discussion about 
Basic Nursing Skills

Presentation on Patient Safety Presentation on Basic Nursing Skills
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On 28th April 2023, the Ministry of Health (MoH) with the
Strings project successfully co-organized the Dissemination
Workshop of the National Guideline on In-Service Training for
Nurses (INSET) at the Sokha Phnom Penh Hotel presided over
by H.E. Prof. Mam Bunsocheat, Under Secretary of State and
also key representatives from MoH, Cambodian Council of
Nurses (CCN), national hospitals, national centers, provincial
administration health departments, provincial hospitals  in
Kampong Speu, Takeo, Kampot, Preah Sihanouk and Koh Kong
(the first provincial group for dissemination), Kampot regional
training center and development partners (GIZ and FHI360).

At the  beginning of the Dissemination Workshop, the process
of developing INSET guideline and its overview were
introduced. After the official handover of the guideline book
from H.E. Prof. Mam Bunsocheat to 5 representatives as a
symbol, the training framework in the guideline was mainly
explained. 

The actual challenges to conduct the training as a part of
Continuing Professional Development (CPD) by utilizing the
guideline were enthusiastically discussed, such as resource
management, criteria of the certificate, and reporting system. 

Further dissemination workshops on the INSET guideline for
other provincial organizations are also planned in the future.

Ministry of Health (MoH)

National Maternal and Child Health
Center (NMCHC)     

CONTACT INFORMATION
Project Office:   

Department of Human Resource
Development (HRDD)
No. 80, Samdach Penn Nouth Blvd (289),
Sankat Beoungkak 2, 
Tuol Kork District, Phnom Penh, Cambodia

N° 31A, Rue de France (St. 47), Sangkat Sras
Chork, Daun Penh 
District, Phnom Penh, Cambodia                                      
Email: info@jicastrings.com

JICA's FB PageJICA's FB Page

UPCOMING ACTIVITIES /

May: Meeting with the TWG for discussion of training plan and 

9th May: Monthly Meeting with JICA HQ / Cambodia Office

12th May:  International Nurses Day's Event in Siem Reap

                curriculum
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Dissemination Workshop for National Guideline on In-Service Training for Nurses
សិ�����ផ��ព�ផ��យេ�ល�រណ៍ែណ�ំ���ក់�តិស�ីពី�របណ��ះប���លក��ងេពលបេ�មើ�រ�រស��ប់គិ�នុប���ក

��ៃថ�ទី ២៨ ែខេម�� ���ំ ២០២៣ �កសួងសុ��ភិ��ល ��មួយគេ���ង JICA ស���ប់ព�ងឹង�បព័ន�បណ��ះបណ�ាលក��ងេពលបេ�មើ��រ��រ
េ��កម���� (Strings) ��នសហ��រេរៀបចំសិ�������ផ�ព�ផ�យេ��ល��រណ៍ែណ��ំ���ក់��តិស�ីពី��របណ��ះបណ�ាលក��ងេពលបេ�មើ
��រ��រស���ប់គិ��នុប���ក េ��សណ�ា��រសុ��ភ�ំេពញ េ���មអធិបតី��ព ឯកឧត�ម��������រ� ម៉ម បុ៊នសុ��តិ អនុរដ�េល��ធិ��រៃន
�កសួងសុ��ភិ��ល និងតំ��ងសំ��ន់ៗមកពីអង���ពជំុវ�ញទីស�ី��រ�កសួងសុ��ភិ��ល គណៈគិ��នុប���កកម���� (CCN) មន�ីរេពទ���តិ
មជ�មណ�ល��តិ មន�ីរសុ��ភិ��លៃនរដ���លេខត� និងមន�ីរេពទ�បែង�កេខត� កំពង់ស�ឺ ��ែកវ កំពត �ពះសីហនុ និងេ��ះកុង (�កុមេខត�ដំបូង
ស���ប់��រផ�ព�ផ�យេនះ) ����មធ�មសិក�សុ��ភិ��លភូមិ��គកំពត និងអង���រ GIZ, FHI360។

��កិច���ប់េផ�ើមៃនសិ������� គឺ��ន��រប���ញពីដំេណើរ��រៃន��របេង�ើតេ��ល��រណ៍ែណ��ំ���ក់��តិ និងទិដ���ពទូេ�� េ���យមកគឺ
��នពិធី�បគល់េសៀវេ��េ��ល��រណ៍ែណ��ំ���ក់��តិ ជូនសិ�����ម��និមិត�រូបចំនួន ៥ រូប ែដលអេ��ើញមកពី ៥ អង���ពេផ�ងៗ���
តំ��ងឲ�សិ�����ម��ំងអស់ េ��យឯកឧត�ម��������រ� ម៉ម បុ៊នសុ��តិ។ កម�វ�ធីប���ប់��នបទប���ញពន�ល់នូវ�កបខ័ណ�បណ��ះ
បណ�ាលែដល��នេ��ក��ងេសចក�ីែណ��ំ���ក់��តិផងែដរ។

ប����បឈម��ក់ែស�ងក��ង��រដឹក��ំវគ�បណ��ះបណ�ាលៃន��រអភិវឌ�វ����ជីវៈបន� (CPD) េ��យេ�បើ���ស់េ��ល��រណ៍ែណ��ំ�តូវ��ន
ពិ��ក��៉�ងសកម� ដូច����រ�គប់�គងធន��ន លក�ណៈវ�និច�័យៃន��រផ�ល់វ����បនប�ត និង�បព័ន��គប់�គងរ��យ��រណ៍។

សិ�������ផ�ព�ផ�យពីេ��ល��រណ៍ែណ��ំ���ក់��តិស�ីពី��របណ��ះបណ�ាលក��ងេពលបេ�មើ��រ��រស���ប់គិ��នុប���ក ស���ប់បណ�ា
េខត��កុងេផ�ងេទៀត ក៏�តូវ��នេ���ងទុក��េពល��ងមុខផងែដរ។

All participants of the Dissemination workshop

H.E. Prof. Mam Bunsocheat gave an opening remark

Q & A Session Handover of Guideline Book Activities during the workshop

https://www.facebook.com/rtckampongcham/

